

RatingsDirect®

Central Florida Expressway Authority; **Toll Roads Bridges**

Primary Credit Analyst:

Todd R Spence, Farmers Branch (1) 214-871-1424; todd.spence@spglobal.com

Kevin R Archer, San Francisco + 1 (415) 371 5031; Kevin.Archer@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Enterprise Risk Profile

Financial Risk Profile

Central Florida Expressway Authority; Toll Roads Bridges

Credit Profile				
US\$432.405 mil sr lien rev bnds ser 2019B due 07/01/2049				
Long Term Rating	A+/Stable	New		
US\$122.325 mil sr lein rev bnds ser 2019A due 07/01/2049				
Long Term Rating	A+/Stable	New		

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'A+' rating to the Central Florida Expressway Authority's (CFX) \$122.3 million series 2019A and \$432.4 million series 2019B senior-lien revenue bonds. At the same time, S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'A+' rating on the CFX's senior-lien revenue bonds outstanding. The outlook is stable.

The rating reflects the combination of the authority's very strong enterprise risk profile and strong financial risk profile. Our enterprise risk profile assessment incorporates the CFX's strong traffic trends due to the authority's important role and strategic location, despite some competition from toll-free roads. Our financial risk profile assessment considers the CFX's strong revenue growth from toll rate increases and favorable traffic trends that we expect to continue. This will allow the authority to maintain strong financial performance, and very strong debt and liabilities capacity.

The enterprise risk profile reflects our view of the CFX's:

- Very strong market position due to the toll road's strong demand characteristics given its important role as a
 regional infrastructure provider, with critical transportation links in a five-county region in central Florida, despite
 nontolled alternatives;
- Extremely strong service area economic fundamentals, which include favorable income levels and economic activity as measured by GDP per capita, a large population base, above-average expected population growth, and below-average unemployment levels;
- · Low industry risk relative to that of other industries and sectors; and
- Very strong management and governance, reflecting the authority's history of meeting or exceeding most
 operational and financial goals; detailed financial forecasts that management updates frequently to address material
 variances; and a very capable staff that has considerable experience operating a regional tolling agency.

The financial risk profile reflects our view of the CFX's:

- Strong financial performance that we expect to continue due to the authority's history of strong revenue growth from its willingness and ability to increase toll rates and the toll road's favorable traffic trends that, in our view, will allow the CFX to maintain total debt service coverage (DSC; S&P Global Ratings-calculated) above 1.25x;
- Very strong debt and liabilities capacity that we expect will continue as revenue increases from transaction growth and toll increases while management adds some debt to fund the capital improvement plan (CIP); and

· Very strong liquidity and financial flexibility based on our expectation that the CFX will maintain its liquidity position—three-year average of over 1,200 days' cash on hand and 12% of debt from fiscal year 2016-2018. The authority plans to cash-fund a portion of its CIP and issue additional debt, which could lower its liquidity and financial flexibility.

Net revenues of the CFX toll system secure the authority's toll road revenue bonds. Proceeds from the 2019A bonds will be applied to finance the cost of purchasing and acquiring a toll facility known as the Poinciana Parkway (SR 538) from Osceola County. Proceeds from the 2019B bonds will be applied to pay a portion of the costs of various improvements to the system included in the five-year work plan, including reimbursing the CFX for the costs paid on an interim basis from other available funds of the authority. Bond proceeds will also be used to pay costs of issuance and fund any required reserves.

Legislation in 2014 changed the name of the authority to the Central Florida Expressway Authority and expanded the area served to include Seminole, Lake, and Osceola counties, in addition to Orange County. In 2017, the CFX's jurisdiction expanded to include Brevard County.

The expressway system is composed of several contiguous segments totaling 118 miles in the Orlando metropolitan area. It connects the growing residential areas east and west of the city to downtown. There are five limited-access expressways:

- The East-West Expressway (32% of revenues in fiscal 2018);
- The Central Florida GreeneWay (34%);
- The Beachline Expressway (17%);
- The Western Beltway (14%); and
- The John Land Apopka Expressway (3%).

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our opinion that the CFX will maintain total DSC (S&P Global Ratings-calculated) at or above 1.25x and its financial capacity to manage its debt burden will not diminish.

Upside scenario

We could raise the rating during the next two years if revenue growth continues to exceed the forecast and we believe it is sustainable while liquidity and financial flexibility remain at levels we view as very strong.

Downside scenario

Although unlikely, we could lower the rating in the next two years if the CIP requires significantly more debt than planned and coverage declines to levels we view as adequate (below 1.25x; S&P Global Ratings-calculated).

Enterprise Risk Profile

Our assessment of the CFX's enterprise risk profile as very strong reflects the authority's extremely strong economic fundamentals, low industry risk, very strong market position, and very strong management and governance.

Economic fundamentals

The primary service area, the Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford metropolitan statistical area (MSA), has extremely strong economic fundamentals due to favorable economic activity as measured by GDP per capita, a large population base, above-average expected population growth, and below-average unemployment levels.

We consider the MSA's economy broad and diverse. Central Florida is a major tourist destination. It also has large educational facilities, including the University of Central Florida, and a growing medical sector, including Lake Nona Medical City.

Market position

We consider the authority's overall market position very strong, reflecting its important role as a regional infrastructure provider, with critical transportation links in the Orlando MSA including the five-county service area of Seminole, Lake, Osceola, Orange, and Brevard.

Because of the system's important role and strategic location, it has exhibited favorable traffic trends. From 2010-2018, CFX traffic levels increased an average of 5.9% a year. Given the continued population growth in the region and importance of the system assets, transaction growth is expected to continue. The traffic and revenue forecast projects growth over the next 10 years through 2028 at 2.1% per year, a level we view as achievable given the recent strong growth and expected population increase.

Management and governance

The authority's management and governance, in our opinion, is very strong, reflecting our view of the CFX's strategic positioning; risk management and financial management; and organizational effectiveness. The management team has considerable expertise and experience due to its long tenure. It provides frequent and high-quality disclosure and maintains a detailed long-range financial forecast.

In addition, management has adopted a variety of financial policies, including an investment policy, a debt management policy, and an interest rate risk management policy. We consider these types of codified arrangements prudent in managing operations.

Financial Risk Profile

Our assessment of the CFX's financial risk profile as strong incorporates the authority's strong financial performance, very strong debt and liabilities capacity, and very strong liquidity and financial flexibility. We base our financial profile risk assessment on historical figures, which reflect our expectation that key financial metrics will continue near current levels. In our analysis, we evaluate the CFX's updated detailed financial plan that we believe includes reasonable assumptions, and yield results (S&P Global Ratings-calculated) comparable with historical ones. Our financial profile

assessment also considers the authority's financial policies, which we view as credit neutral.

In accordance with the CFX's board-adopted toll rate policy, each year beginning in 2019 the authority will increase tolls for electronic toll collection customers by the greater of CPI or 1.5%, and tolls for cash customers will remain at least 10% higher. The authority recently changed the pay-by-plate toll rate to be twice the electronic toll collection rate. Historical transaction growth over the past eight years averaged 5.9% per year and revenue growth averaged 7.1% per year. We expect growth in transactions and revenues to support continued financial performance similar to historical results.

Financial performance

We view the CFX's financial performance as strong, which we expect to continue. The assessment incorporates our expectation that the authority will maintain total DSC, as per our calculations, at or above 1.25x; the CFX's demonstrated willingness and ability to raise tolls as necessary to meet or exceed projections; and its resilient and favorable traffic trends.

From 2008-2018, toll revenues more than doubled to over \$450 million in 2018 from approximately \$200 million in 2008.

Average total DSC, as per our calculations, for fiscal years 2016-2018 was 1.92x. Our DSC calculations include the authority's audited financial results reported on a generally accepted accounting principles basis, adding total operating revenues and interest income, subtracting total operating expenses including preservation expenses net of depreciation, and then dividing by annual debt service. Calculating DSC as per the indenture, DSC is 2.32x for fiscal 2018. The authority's rate covenant is system-pledged revenues equal to at least 1.20x of annual debt service. The board has a policy to maintain coverage of 1.45x and management's planning policy is 1.60x.

For the CFX to maintain DSC (S&P Global Ratings-calculated) at its projected levels throughout the forecast, it will have to rely on growth in toll revenue due to toll increases and modest growth in traffic, which we believe is attainable given the authority's demonstrated ability and willingness to increase tolls, and favorable traffic trends.

Debt and liabilities capacity

The CFX's debt capacity, in our view, is very strong and we expect the authority to maintain it at these levels. The CIP five-year work plan (2020-2024) totals \$2.5 billion and requires approximately \$1.3 billion of additional debt including the current issuance. The CFX's debt to net revenues in fiscal 2018 is 7.7x, and we expect it to remain below 10x over the next five years including planned additional debt, due to additional revenue from planned toll rate increases and transaction growth.

The authority has five swaps with various counterparties. Any swap-termination payment obligations are payable subordinate to debt service. All of the swaps are insured. Ambac Assurance Corp. insures the swaps hedging the series 2008 bonds. Because we withdrew our rating on Ambac, an insurer event occurred under the swaps in fiscal 2009. Three of the five related swaps required the authority to demonstrate that it maintains the ratings on it at least at the 'A-' level from S&P Global Ratings or the A3 rating level from Moody's. A fourth swap did not consider the lowered rating as an early termination event. The fifth swap required the CFX to either replace the insurance policy or post collateral for the termination value exceeding \$15 million. The authority is not required to post collateral. It maintains

a reserve totaling approximately \$162 million to manage termination risk. As of Sept. 30, 2019, the swap portfolio's mark-to-market value was \$194.2 million against the CFX. The swaps pose potential liquidity events through collateral postings. We believe the swaps are credit neutral, given the current ratings on the authority, the authority's liquidity position, its access to credit markets, and the insurance for some swaps. In addition, the CFX has directly placed bank debt totaling \$495.8 million; however, this debt does not contain acceleration provisions and, therefore, does not create increased contingent-liquidity risk.

Liquidity and financial flexibility

In our assessment of the CFX's very strong liquidity and financial flexibility, we consider the authority's three-year average audited results for fiscal years 2016-2018 (June 30) with unrestricted cash and investments days' cash of over 1,200 days and 12% of debt, which we consider very strong. Liquidity decreased from \$355 million in 2017 to \$214 million (632 days' cash and 8% of debt); however, the authority will reimburse itself with proceeds from the current issue for some unrestricted cash spent on capital projects. Although the authority has a long history of maintaining unrestricted funds at levels we view as very strong, its CIP totals \$2.5 billion and 44% will be funded with available liquidity and net revenues. This funding could lead to lower unrestricted cash levels.

Ratings Detail (As Of October 30, 2019)		
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Long Term Rating	A+/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Long Term Rating	A+/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Central Florida Expressway Authority		
Unenhanced Rating	A+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed

Ratings Detail (As Of October 30, 2019) (cont.)

Central Florida Expressway Authority

Unenhanced Rating A+(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Central Florida Expwy Authority

A+(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed Unenhanced Rating

Orlando Orange Cnty Expwy Auth

Unenhanced Rating A+(SPUR)/Stable Affirmed

Orlando Orange Cnty Expwy Auth VRDB series 2008B3

NR(SPUR) Unenhanced Rating

Orlando Orange Cnty Expwy Auth VRDB series 2008B4

Unenhanced Rating NR(SPUR)

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

Copyright © 2019 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.